EXECUTION COPY

FOURTH AMENDMENT
to the
CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE

This FOURTH AMENDMENT (this “Fourth Amendment”), made as of this 1st day of

June, 2011 (the “Fourth Amendment Effective Date™), by and between STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, (“State”) and CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
(“CSXT”), amends that certain CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE dated as of
November 30, 2007, by and between State and CSXT (the “Original Contract™).

WHEREAS, the Original Contract was previously amended by the Corrective

Amendment to the Contract dated January 4, 2008 (the “Corrective_Amendment”); by the

Second Amendment to the Contract For Sale and Purchase dated as of March 29, 2010 (the

“Second Amendment” with the Original Contract, as amended by the Corrective Amendment

and the Second Amendment being referred to as the “Second Amended Contract™); and by the

Third Amendment to the Contract For Sale and Purchase dated as of December 20, 2010 (the
“Third Amendment” with the Original Contract, as amended by the Corrective Amendment, the

Second Amendment and the Third Amendment being referred to as the “Third Amended

Contract”), and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the Third Amended Contract as set forth
herein (as further amended herein the “Contract”). Except as expressly provided herein or unless
the context otherwise requires, capitalized terms have the meanings assigned to such terms in
accordance with the Third Amended Contract or if not defined therein, the meanings assigned to
such terms in accordance with the Escrow Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants

hereinafter set forth, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

#10356289 v6



EXECUTION COPY

Section 1. Dates.

(a) The date of June 1, 2011 appearing in each of Subsections 17.01(e) and 17.02(e)

of the Third Amended Contract is amended to December 1, 2011.

(b) The date of January 31, 2011 appearing in Section 6.01 of the Third Amended

Contract is amended to October 1, 2011.

| (©) The date of June 1, 2011 appearing in Section 6.01 of the Third Amended

Contract is amended to December 1, 2011.

Section 2. Counterparts.

This Fourth Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute but one and the same
instrument.

Section 3. No Other Changes.

Other than as expressly set forth above, the terms and conditions of the Third Amended
Contract remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC. and STATE OF
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, pursuant to due corporate and
statutory authority, have caused their names to be signed hereto by officer(s) or official(s)
hereunto duly authorized as of the Fourth Amendment Effective Date first above written.

[signature pages and notary pages follow]



EXECUTION COPY

“FDOT”

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF

LEGAL IEW TRANSPORTATION,

District Chief Courfgel K By: o Fof2
o £ of ature )
Print Name: Nor: B. Downs, P.E.
Title: District Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FINANCIAL TERMS
AND FUNDS ARE PROGRAMMED:

At on 27 7 Daidpics

Office of thevComptroller

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Volus,a

L, \!enn.'ﬁr C.Wynn~ , a Notary Public of the State of F&Prida go ertify that, on
the date below, before nfe in said County, personally camcwm&w, to me
known, and known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above é\nst?glent,
who, being by me first duly sworn, did depose, acknowled%e and sa&‘g{at -shf;\fes des@ign

Velugie County, Florida; is theV DISEEe ﬁ&?@f&?}f’“ of % or1 a%e%%f%r‘ﬁle fl\ gew

Transportation, the State agency described in an thich \egécl%c}l‘l}ed said instrument; shi¥s ly
informed of the contents of the instrument; sha")sﬁig ed hehh e thereto for said State pursuant to
heNaut ority; and the execution of said instrument is the free act and deed of said State of
Florida Department of Transportation.

+
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal, this L day of

Jane ,2011.
4//14”///'\(1 W‘*\
Notary Hublicl/ J
Printed"Name: Jf,..-\:lar C. b\)&-]hr\

My Commission Expires:

il Notary Public Sta i
te of FI
59 ’0‘3: Jennifer C Wynn orida

% O‘; My Commission DD834743
oF R Expiras 01/06/2013

{Notarial Seal}

[signature page to the Fourth Amendment to the Contract for Sale and urche]



EXECUTION COPY

“CSXT”
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

a Virf?b\ixmporation
By: | / A_X

/ Signéture
Print Name: Peter J. Shudtz
Title: Authorized Agent

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

|, Freerm /7 . Bynt , a Notary Public of the State of Florida, do certify that, on
the date below, before me in said County, personally came Peter J. Shudtz, to me known, and
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument, who, being by
me first duly swomn, did depose, acknowledge and say that: he resides in Richmond, Henrico
County, Virginia; he is a duly authorized agent of CSX Transportation, Inc., the corporation
described in and which executed said instrument; he is fully informed of the contents of the
instrument; he signed his name thereto for said corporation pursuant to such authority; and the
execution of this instrument is the free act and deed of said corporation; and the conveyance
herein is not part of a transaction, sale, lease, exchange or other transfer or conveyance of all or
substantially all of the property and/or assets of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal, this i‘i’ day of

Jupe 2011
//m —
o f otary Public /
My Commission B NI BYRNE%OBZ
i Sel]  {{F % oot
%3',“ $‘§ Bonded Thru Notary blic Underwriters

e "

[signature page to the Fourth Amendment to the Contract for Sale and Purchase]



